THE DATASHEET OF
ISL99227IRZ
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
ISL99227, ISL99227B
Smart Power Stage (SPS) Module with Integrated High Accuracy Current and Temperature Monitors
 DATASHEET
FN8684 Rev.3.01 Page 1 of 17
Nov 22, 2023 © 2016-2023 Renesas Electronics

+
-
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER
(Notes 1, 2, 3)
PART
MARKING
TEMP RANGE
(°C)
CURRENT
RATING
PWM INPUT
(V)
TAPE AND REEL
(UNITS)
PACKAGE
(RoHS COMPLIANT)
PKG.
DWG. #
ISL99227IRZ-T 27I -40 to +85 60A 3.3 3k 32 Ld 5x5 PQFN Double Cooling L32.5x5V
ISL99227HRZ-T 27H -10 to +100 60A 3.3 3k 32 Ld 5x5 PQFN Double Cooling L32.5x5V
ISL99227FRZ-T 27F -40 to +125 60A 3.3 3k 32 Ld 5x5 PQFN Double Cooling L32.5x5V
ISL99227BFRZ-T 27B -40 to +125 60A 5.0 3k 32 Ld 5x5 PQFN Double Cooling L32.5x5V
NOTES:
1. Refer to TB347 for details on reel specifications.
2. This product is in compliance with EU Directive 2015/863/EU amending Annex II to EU Directive 2011/65/EU (RoHS) and contains Pb according to
RoHS exemption 7a, lead in high melting temperature type solders. These plastic packaged products use 100% matte tin plate plus anneal (e3)
termination finish, which is compatible with both SnPb and Pb-free soldering operations. RoHS compliant products are MSL classified at Pb-free peak
reflow temperatures that meet or exceed the Pb-free requirements of IPC/JEDEC J-STD-020.
3. For Moisture Sensitivity Level (MSL), see the product information pages for ISL99227, ISL99227B. For more information on MSL, see Tech Brief
TB363.
ISL99227, ISL99227B
FN8684 Rev.3.01 Page 5 of 17
Nov 22, 2023
TABLE 1. KEY DIFFERENCES BETWEEN FAMILY OF PARTS
PART #
CURRENT
RATING
(A)
PWM
(V)
THERMAL
FLAG
OCP
FLAG IMON TMON PACKAGE
P2P
COMPATIBLE USED WITH
5.0V PWM POWER STAGE FAMILY
ISL99125B 25 5.0 No No No No 24 Ld 3.5x5 QFN ISL99135B Analog Controllers: ISL633x, ISL636x, ISL637x,
ISL95829, ISL9585x
Digital Hybrid Controllers: ISL68201, ISL6388/98
Full Digital Controller: ZL8802
Phase Doublers: ISL6617, ISL6617A (see Figure 3 on
page 3)
ISL99135B 35 5.0 No No No No 24 Ld 3.5x5 QFN ISL99125B
ISL99227B 60 5.0 Yes Yes Yes Yes 32 Ld 5x5 PQFN N/A
3.3V PWM POWER STAGE FAMILY
ISL99140 40 3.3 Yes No No No 40 Ld 6x6 QFN N/A Full Digital Controllers: ISL68/69xxx (see Figure 2 on
page 2), ZL8802
Digital Hybrid Controllers: ISL68201, ISL6388/98
(3.3V PWM Setting)
ISL99227 60 3.3 Yes Yes Yes Yes 32 Ld 5x5 PQFN N/A